S ®

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried; a resolution was adopted auwthorizing
the Executive Officer to execute a lease on a year by year basis to George W, ladd

of approximately 1.8 zcres of tide and submerged lands at Buckley's Cove, Stockton,
to be used for a marine railway and mooring of boats at an annual rental of $76.5L

but to no later date than date of termination of Iease P,R.C. 32k,

6, (Pacific Gas and Electric Company - Application for right of way easement for
overhead electric wires over Noyo River, Kendocino County - W.0. 383) The Commise
~ion was informed that the Pacific Cas and Electric Company has applied for a right
of way easement for overhead electric wires over Noyo River, lMendocino Covnty. The
area desired is 100 feet in width and approximately 390 feeb in length, EKental
based on tke policy of 0,00 plus two cents per lineal foot will amount to 347.80
per annum,

Upon motion duly wade and uranimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing
the Executive Officer to execute a right of way easement %o the Pacific Gas and
Eiectric Compeny 100 feet in width and approximately 390 feet in lengih over Noyo
River in ¥endccino County for the installation and maintenance of an overhead elec—
tric transmission line for a period of fifteen years at an annual rental of ¢h7.80 -
with the right of renewal for an additional ben years at such rental as may be fixed
by the Commission.

7. (Division of Higtways - Application for Easemert for Carquinez Bridge - Carquinea
Strait ~ Solano and Contra Costa Counties - %.0. }37) The Commission was informed
that the Division of Hignways, Depariment of Publie Works, has applied for an ease=~
ment for the Carquincsz Bridge over Carguinez Strait in Solano and Contra Costa
Counties. This bridge was originally built by a private corporation and operated

as a boll bridge. Tiitle to the bridge was transferred to the State and since that
¢ime has been under the jurisdicbion of the Division of Highways. To get the record
straight the Division of Fighways has now applied for an easement over Carquinesz
Strait of that area occupied by the bridge.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resclution was adopted authorizing
the Executive Officer to execute an easement permit to the Division of Highways

for a right of way across Carguinez Strait in Solano a~d Contra Costa Counties,

this right of way now occupied by Carguinez Bridge, with the consideration that ne
fee or rental be charged in accordance with Section 101,5 Streets and Highways Code,

8. ({Sale of Vacant School Land, Application No. 120L3L, Los Angeles Land District,
Imperial County - ¥, Hugh L., Hubbard - Correction of calendar item No. 16 of
meeting of Februarv 25, 19h9) The Commission was informed that the price given in
calendar item 16 was $3;565.28, whereas it should have been $3,065.28. The niaute
item, however, was prepared correctly.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resclution was adopted recommending
that the Minute item covering this metber be ratified and confirmed.

9. (kequest for Discharge of Accountability, Merritd I, French, .292,69, Persoanel)
The Commission was informed thet on karch 1, 19h8; the Division of State Lands employ
Herritt I, French in the classification Junior Civil Engineer, appointment being made
by Form 812 Temporary Authorization Appeintment, Mr, Freneh was referred to this
Division by the State Personnel Board and brought with him a reord of previous
employment on a Gounty CGivil Service form which indicated that he had beenemployed
from YApril 19, 1947 to present” with the Road Maintenance Division of Los Angel-s
County. He signed the customary Form 612, the information section of which under
Item 12 indicated no prewious State Service, This documsndt was processed Through

2w Sl

5




& B

the State Persor :1 Board and returned o the Division without indication of a
limitation as t. the T.A,U. employment time.

On June 3, 1948, the Division filed a szcund Form 612 on ir. French changing his
classificativn from Junior to Assistant Tivil Engineer, The agency copy of this
document when returned indicated the authorization to be limited to "2 months

238 days, or until August 31, 19L6%., Tke Vivision employed ¥r. French until the
above-mentioned date, thereupon releasing him and filing a Ferm 620, Report of
Separation. On Octuber 1, 1948, a lett=r was received from ¥r, John F, Fisher,
Execevive Officer, State Personnel Board, which letier is guoted herewith:

“"In processing the recent layoff from your Commission for
Kerritt I, French, we discoverad that. he h~d previously been
enployed undsr temporary aubthorization from Jamary 1 through
Janvary 26, Noon, 1548, by the Dz.us:.on of Architecture, This
causes an overpayment of 255 days, since an employee is allowed
only six months' temporary authorization employment in any one
’ calendar year, Ye suggest that you attempt ito collect the

§ overpayment from Mr, French since the temporary appointment
document, effective fareh 1, 19L8, which he signed, showed that
he had no prior State service.®

A%t the time that this communication was received the final salary claim for iir,
French hed been paid by the State Controller with the approval of the State
Persomnel Board, thus reimbursing the siwvision of State Lands® Revolving Fund
i for the amount of salary6verpayment , August 6 Noon through August 31, in the
g amount of $292.69, This amount was paid from the State Iands Act Fund from
0 which it was properly payzble, tut in violation of Section 2l of the Constitution
of the State of California.

The entire matter was referred to the Dspartment of Finance for consideration and

. resolubion, Under date of February 23, 19L9, the Divisior of State Lands was
advisad by Mr, Fred », Links, Chief, Diwvision of Budgets snd Accounis, Department
of Finanea, that inasmuch as the Revolving Fund of this Livision had been reimbursed
for the salary overpayment, a letter should be addressed %o the Board of Control
requesting permission to be relteved of accountability Tor collecting the overpayment
to Mr. French. :

In aceordance therewith, this Division established on its records a receivable
iten from Mr, French in the amownt of the $292.69.

Garnisheements filed against Mr, Frenchk!s wages Jtur:m& the course of his employ~-
ment with the Division indicate that he is not & responsible person, and it

vould appear that the State would have =z difficult time collecting from him the
amount of *he overpayment, In view of uhese facts, the Attorney General! office
has advised that the account be written oif by means of a regquest to the Board

of Centrol for a discharge of accountai-.llrby,

To summerize, Herritt I, French, through no fault of the Divisiok of State Lands,
was illegally employed for 25% days, and payment was made %¢ him in the amount
of $292,69 from the State lands Act Fund in violation of Article 2k of the

-3
o1




Constitution, It further appears that this overpayment is not collectible
from ¥r. French,

Upen motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adepted authori-
zing the Executive Officer Yo request a discharge of accountability from the
State Board of Control in the amount of $292.69, said amount being the amount

of a receivable item established cn the records of ths Commission as a salary
overpayment to Merritt I French, the dause of said overpayment being a vielation
of Szction 24 of the Constitution of the State of California,

10, (Service Agreement - Paving Grounds - Huntington Beach Office - State lands
Commiseion - W,0, 133) The Commission was informed that, after consideration
by the engineering and execubtive staff of the Divisicn of State Lands, it has
been deemed advisable to complete landscaping of the grounds of the Huntingten
Beach office of the Division of State Lands by paving in areas still unfinished.

The Commission was further informed that, in accordance with this conclugion,
spacifications were drawn, and bids secured for the work ito be performed from
four contractors in the Hunbtington Beach area. Bids were submitted by O, E,
Seeber Asphzlt Faving, $975,00; The Griffith Company Contractors, $925,00;

Cox Brothers Construction Company, $991,005 and the Sully-Miller Contracting
Company, $729,00, As a result of the bids submitted, a contract has been drawn
in favor of the Sully-killer Company, the low bidder,

,“‘
-

G Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adepted

\ autherizing Lhe Execuiive Officer to award, to the Sully-M¥iller Company, a
contract in the amount of #729,00 as per their bid of February 22, 1549, for
the completion of the paving of the grounds of the Huntingbon Beach office
of the State lands Commission; said work to be performed in accéyprdance with
the specifications and plans furnished them by the State Lends Commission,

11, (legislation - W,0, 3hlL) The Commission was irformed on February 25, 199,
that ¢ertain legislation had been inlroduced at the current session of the lLegis~
sature which would affect the State Iands Commissien, ané were furnished with
euplcs of the bills and abstracts of the contents thereof,

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resoclution was adopted authoriz—
ing the staff o follear each bill as ollews:

ASSERBIY BILL ACTION

3h7 No oppesition providing our
amendment to deseription accepted,

125 Watch-oppose in present form
and have amended to reguire
Commission approval of area used.
31 Watch - ne present interest.
W53 Support,

1535

Wetch and report.



